PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stephen Kempf	01/07/2010
Albert Mangels	01/07/2010
Subramanya Naglapura	01/07/2010
Sean Diamond	01/08/2010
Brian Moulder	01/08/2010
Brian Straiton	01/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lee Spring Company LLC	
Street Address:	140 58th Street	
City:	Brooklyn	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11220	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12684244

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(866)825-3145 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2128834981 Phone: Email: ggress@cozen.com Correspondent Name: Cozen O'Connor Address Line 1: 250 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

501064373

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10177

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UTILITIES-252354

PATENT REEL: 023775 FRAME: 0851

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Geraldine M. Gress	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=252354#page1.tif		
source=252354#page2.tif		
source=252354#page3.tif		
source=252354#page4.tif		
source=252354#page5.tif		
source=252354#page6.tif		

PATENT REEL: 023775 FRAME: 0852

ASSIGNMENT

24 Remoen Brooklyn,

is an inventor of a new and useful invention entitled PLASTIC SPRING AND METHOD AND

APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME (Cozen O'Connor Dkt. 252354) for which an application for

a United States Patent is to be filed on or about January 8, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Lee Spring Company LLC located at 140 58th Street, Brooklyn, NY 11220

(Assignee), is entitled to the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of

one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable

consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in

said application and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be

issued on said invention in the United States and throughout the entire world, any reissued patent which

shall be issued hereon, and any continuation or divisional application filed which claims the benefit or

priority of said application; the interest to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and

behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent has

been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this

assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Signature:

Date:

WITNESSED BY:

Name: RAlph MAScolo

NYC_MIDTOWN\1388265\1 252354.000

ASSIGNMEN

WHEREAS, Albert Mangelsof Kockamy Park, NY 11694 (Assignor)

is an inventor of a new and useful invention entitled PLASTIC SPRING AND METHOD AND

APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME (Cozen O'Connor Dkt. 252354) for which an application for

a United States Patent is to be filed on or about January 8, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Lee Spring Company LLC located at 140 58th Street, Brooklyn, NY 11220

(Assignce), is entitled to the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of

one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable

consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in

said application and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be

issued on said invention in the United States and throughout the entire world, any reissued patent which

shall be issued hereon, and any continuation or divisional application filed which claims the benefit or

priority of said application; the interest to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and

behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent has

been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this

assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Signature:

WITNESSED BY:

Name: Ralph Mascolo

NYC_MIDTOWN\1388265\1 252354.000

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SUBRAMANYA NAGLAPURA 101 SAYRE DR, PRINCETON NJ 08540 (Assignor)

is an inventor of a new and useful invention entitled PLASTIC SPRING AND METHOD AND

APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME (Cozen O'Connor Dkt. 252354) for which an application for

a United States Patent is to be filed on or about January 11, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Lee Spring Company LLC located at 140 58th Street, Brooklyn, NY 11220

(Assignce), is entitled to the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of

one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable

consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in

said application and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be

issued on said invention in the United States and throughout the entire world, any reissued patent which

shall be issued hereon, and any continuation or divisional application filed which claims the benefit or

priority of said application; the interest to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and

behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent has

been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this

assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Name: SUBRAMANYA NAGLAPURA

Signature:

Date:

WITNESSED BY:

Name: RAlph MASCOLO

Address: 187 Ridge Ave

NYC_MIDTOWN\1388265\1 252354.000

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sean M DIAMOND OF DOVER PLANS NY 12522 (Assignor)

is an inventor of a new and useful invention entitled PLASTIC SPRING AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME (Cozen O'Connor Dkt. 252354) for which an application for

a United States Patent is to be filed on or about January 11, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Lee Spring Company LLC located at 140 58th Street, Brooklyn, NY 11220

(Assignee), is entitled to the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of

one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable

consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in

said application and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be

issued on said invention in the United States and throughout the entire world, any reissued patent which

shall be issued hereon, and any continuation or divisional application filed which claims the benefit or

priority of said application; the interest to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and

behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent has

been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this

assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Name: Sean M DIAMOND

Signature: Sean Miran

Date: /-8-/0

WITNESSED BY:

Name: John H Barnes

Address: 2031 Elmus od

Port Huron, Mi

Signature: Advisor

Date: __/-8-10

NYC_MIDTOWN\1388265\1 252354.000

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Seinn Morbler of 571 Symmetric Change (4. 0647) (Assignor)

is an inventor of a new and useful invention entitled PLASTIC SPRING AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME (Cozen O'Connor Dkt. 252354) for which an application for

a United States Patent is to be filed on or about January 11, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Lee Spring Company LLC located at 140 58th Street, Brooklyn, NY 11220

(Assignee), is entitled to the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of

one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable

consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in

said application and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be

issued on said invention in the United States and throughout the entire world, any reissued patent which

shall be issued hereon, and any continuation or divisional application filed which claims the benefit or

priority of said application; the interest to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and

behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent has

been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this

assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Name: Beinn Maulet

Signature:

Date

WITNESSED BY:

Name: Laura R. Jansey

Address: 2 International Blvd

BIROSTI NOT 1030

ignature.

Date: 0/08/10____

NYC_MIDTOWN\1388265\1 252354.000

PATENT

WHEREAS, BEAU STRAITON OF BROUGHELD, CT 06804 (Assignor)

is an inventor of a new and useful invention entitled PLASTIC SPRING AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME (Cozen O'Connor Dkt. 252354) for which an application for a United States Patent is to be filed on or about January 11, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Lee Spring Company LLC located at 140 58th Street, Brooklyn, NY 11220 (Assignee), is entitled to the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said application and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be issued on said invention in the United States and throughout the entire world, any reissued patent which shall be issued hereon, and any continuation or divisional application filed which claims the benefit or priority of said application; the interest to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Name:

Signature:

Date:

WITNESSED BY:

Name: Laura Rubinso

Address: 2 Indecontinued Blue

STREETS TO THE

Authre

Date: 0100/10

NYC_MIDTOWN\1388265\1 252354.000

PATENT REEL: 023775 FRAME: 0858

RECORDED: 01/13/2010